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Agenda for a Meeting of the Development Determination Panel  

to be held on Friday 8 September 2017 

in the Walamai Room Northern Beaches Council, Dee Why 

 

  

1.0 APOLOGIES & DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

2.1 Minutes of Development Determination Panel held 16 August 2017   

3.0 DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL REPORTS ......................................... 2 

3.1 51/1-5 Collaroy Street, Collaroy - Review of Determination of Development 
Application for use of premises as a recreation facility and signage .......................... 2 

3.2 15 Sturdee Lane, Elvina Bay - Review of Determination of Development 
Application No. N0054/17/R for replacement of jetty, ramp and pontoon with 
two stabilizing piles, boatshed and skid ramp ......................................................... 21 

3.3 48-52 Sydney Road, Manly - Alterations and Additions to the existing building ....... 46 

3.4 79a Lauderdale Avenue, Manly - Alterations and Additions to the existing 
building and use as a dual occupancy (attached) and strata subdivision ................ 78     
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2.0 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

2.1 MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL HELD 16 AUGUST 2017 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel note that the Minutes of the Development Determination Panel held 16 August 
2017 were approved by all Panel Members and have been posted on Council’s website. 
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3.0 DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL REPORTS 
 

ITEM 3.1 51/1-5 COLLAROY STREET, COLLAROY - REVIEW OF 
DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FOR USE 
OF PREMISES AS A RECREATION FACILITY AND SIGNAGE  

REPORTING OFFICER    

TRIM FILE REF 2017/313124  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site Plan  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination by the discretion of the Executive Manager 
Development Assessment 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

That Development Application No. REV2017/0020 for the Review of Determination of Development Application 
DA2016/0933 for use of premises as a Recreation Facility and Signage on land at Lot 51 SP 58961,51 / 1 - 5 
Collaroy Street, COLLAROY be refused for the reasons outlined in the report. 
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ITEM 3.2 15 STURDEE LANE, ELVINA BAY - REVIEW OF 
DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO. 
N0054/17/R FOR REPLACEMENT OF JETTY, RAMP AND 
PONTOON WITH TWO STABILIZING PILES, BOATSHED AND 
SKID RAMP  

REPORTING OFFICER    

TRIM FILE REF 2017/317534  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report  

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination by the discretion of the Executive Manager 
Development Assessment 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

That Review of Determination of Development Application No. N0054/17/R for replacement of 
jetty, ramp and pontoon with two stabilizing piles, boatshed and skid ramp be approved subject to 
the conditions outlined in the report. 
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SUBJECT: N0054/17/R – Section 82A Reconsideration of Determination - 
Replacement of jetty, ramp and pontoon with two stabilizing piles, boatshed, 
decking and skid ramp at 15 STURDEE LANE, ELVINA BAY NSW 2105 
 
Determination Level: Development Determination Panel 

 
 
SUMMARY OF 
RECOMMENDATION: 

CONSENT WITH CONDITIONS 

 

REPORT PREPARED BY: Hugh Halliwell 

APPLICATION SUBMITTED ON: 23 May 2017 

APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY: MARK NICHOLLS 
C/- SHEPHEN CROSBY AND ASSOCIATES 
PTY LTD. 
PO BOX 204  
CHURCH POINT,  
NSW 2105 

OWNER(S): MARK BRIAN NICHOLLS 
MADELEINE NICHOLLS 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
This assessment has been undertaken following the request for a review of the 
determination made in respect of Development Application N0054/17. This request 
has been made pursuant to s.82A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979. N0054/17 sought consent for the replacement of a jetty, ramp and pontoon 
with two stabilizing piles, boatshed, decking and skid ramp at 15 Sturdee Lane, 
Elvina Bay and was refused by Council on 24 March 2017. N0054/17 was refused for 
the following reasons; 
 

1. The submitted Estuarine Risk Assessment report has been rejected for the 
following reasons: 

 It does not identify all of or quantify adequately the coastal risks;  

 It does not document adequately recommendations to manage the 
coastal risks; 

 It does not provide design loads for wave uplift on the boatshed floors 
and jetty deck structures; 

 It does not clearly define the freeboard for elective outlets, etc; 

 It does not define the size of the gaps required in the boatsheds floor 
to allow for the passage of wave inundation and subsequent drainage; 
and 

 It has not been prepared by a Chartered Professional Engineer whose 
core competencies include coastal engineering. 

 
SITE DETAILS  
 
The site is commonly known as 15 Sturdee Lane, Elvina Bay and has a legal 
description of Lot 8 in Deposited Plan 8013. The site is rectangular in shape and is 
accessed by boat via the Pittwater Waterway to the south or by foot via Sturdee Lane 
to the north. The site rises at a grade in excess of 450 from a levelled area behind a 
stone seawall forward of the Mean High Water Mark. The site contains an existing 
jetty with ramp and pontoon, and an existing seawall. The site currently contains not 
boatshed.  
 
PROPOSAL IN DETAIL  
 
The application seeks consent for the construction of a new boatshed (FFL 1.6m 
AHD)and deck, jetty, ramp, pontoon and skid ramp. All works will be located below 
the mean high water mark (MHWM). 
 
STATUTORY AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS  

The site is zoned E3 Environmental Management and W1 Natural Waterways under 
Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014.  Pursuant to the land use table in Part 2 of 
this instrument, the proposed structures are prohibited within the W1 Natural 
Waterways zone. However, pursuant to Schedule 1 Additional Permitted Uses of 
PLEP 2014, development for the purposes of boat sheds, jetties or water recreation 
structures are permitted with development consent.  

The following relevant state, regional and local policies and instruments apply: 

 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 (the Act); 
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 Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 (the Regulation); 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 71 - Coastal Protection (SEPP 71); 

 Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management Policy); 

 Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014 (PLEP 2014); 

o Acid Sulphate Soils Map - Area 5 

o Biodiversity Map 

o Foreshore Building Line Map 

o Geotechnical Hazard Map - H1 

o Height of Buildings Map – B ~ 4.0m 

o Additional Permitted Uses Map - Area 23 

 Pittwater 21 Development Control Plan (P21 DCP); 

o Upper Western Foreshores Locality 

o Bushfire prone property 

o Geotechnical Risk Management Policy for Pittwater 

o Estuarine Risk Management Policy for Development in Pittwater - 

Wave Action and Tidal Inundation 

o Landscaped Area Map 1 

o Land Containing or Adjoining Pittwater Spotted Gum Forest 

o Land Containing areas of Saltmarsh Endangered Ecological 

Community 

o Land adjacent estuarine wetlands 

o Land within 40m of a river, stream or foreshore 

Variation to development standards:  

This application seeks to vary a development standard.  

See Clause 4.3 Height of buildings for discussion on building height. 
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BACKGROUND  

3 February 2017 
 
Development Application N0054/17 was lodged with Council and referred to 
Council's Natural Environment Officer, Development Engineer and NSW Department 
of Planning and Environment (SEPP71) for comments and/or recommendations. 
 
24 March 2017 
 
Development Application N0054/17 was refused by the delegated authority of 
Manager – Development Assessment.  
 
23 May 2017 
 
Section 82A Review of Determination application was lodged with Council and 
subsequently referred to Council's Natural Environment Officer, Development 
Engineer and NSW Department of Planning and Environment (SEPP71) for 
comments and/or recommendations. 

NOTIFICATION 

The subject application, N0054/17/R, was notified from 30 May 2017 to 13 June 
2017 to adjoining property owners in accordance with Council's notification policy. 
During this time, zero (0) submissions were received from the notified property 
owners. 
The site inspection on the 5 June 2017 confirmed the placement of the notification 
sign. 
 
ISSUES  

 Clause 4.3 of PLEP 2014 - Height of buildings;  

 Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards; 

 SEPP No 71 - Coastal Protection; 

 Clause B3.9 Estuarine Hazard of P21 DCP – Business, Light Industrial and Other 

Development; 

 Clause D15.13 of P21 DCP - Lateral limits to development seaward of mean high 

water mark; and 

 Clause D15.15 of P21 DCP - Waterfront development. 
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Control Standard Proposal T O N 

Pittwater Local Environmental Plan 2014 

1.9A Suspension of 
covenants, agreements and 
instruments 

  Y Y Y 

Zone E3 Environmental 
Management 

  Y Y Y 

4.3 Height of buildings  Building height variation. 
 
See discussion below. 

N Y Y 

4.6 Exceptions to 
development standards 

 See discussion below. Y Y Y 

5.5 Development within the 
coastal zone 

  Y Y Y 

5.7 Development below 
mean high water mark 

 Refer B3.9. N N Y 

5.10 Heritage conservation   Y Y Y 

7.1 Acid sulfate soils   Y Y Y 

7.2 Earthworks   Y Y Y 

7.6 Biodiversity protection   Y Y Y 

7.7 Geotechnical hazards  The proposal is acceptable 
provided the applicant submits 
a Geotechnical hazard form 1 
prior to the issue of any 
Construction certificate for the 
subject site. 

Y Y Y 

7.8 Limited development on 
foreshore area 

 See discussion below. N N Y 

7.10 Essential services   Y Y Y 

Pittwater 21 Development Control Plan 2014 

3.1 Submission of a 
Development Application 
and payment of appropriate 
fee 

  Y Y Y 

3.2 Submission of a 
Statement of Environmental 
Effects 

  Y Y Y 

3.3 Submission of supporting  Add info provided - Aquatic N Y Y 

COMPLIANCE TABLE  

 T - Can the proposal satisfy the technical requirements of the control? 

 O - Can the proposal achieve the control outcomes? 

 N - Is the control free from objection? 

The following table was produced as part of the assessment report associated with 
Development Application N0054/17. Comments in bold text relate to the changes 
proposed as part of the s82A Review of Determination.  
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Control Standard Proposal T O N 

documentation - Site Plan / 
Survey Plan / Development 
Drawings 

ecology report & Estuarine 
Risk management report 
3/3/17. Geotechnical report 
not provided, will include a 
condition for Form 1 to be 
provided with CC. 

3.4 Notification   Y Y Y 

3.5 Building Code of 
Australia 

  Y Y Y 

3.6 State Environment 
Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
and Sydney Regional 
Environmental Policies 
(SREPs) 

  Y Y Y 

A1.7 Considerations before 
consent is granted 

  Y Y Y 

A4.8 Lower Western 
Foreshores and Scotland 
Island Locality 

  Y Y Y 

B1.3 Heritage Conservation - 
General 

  Y Y Y 

B1.4 Aboriginal Heritage 
Significance 

  Y Y Y 

B3.1 Landslip Hazard  Geotechnical hazard 
assessment report and form 1 
required prior to the issue of 
CC. 

Y Y Y 

B3.2 Bushfire Hazard   Y Y Y 

B3.7 Estuarine Hazard - Low 
density residential 

 Non-compliant, see below. N N Y 

B3.9 Estuarine Hazard of – 
Business, Light Industrial 
and Other Development 

 See discussion below for 
comments from Council’s 
engineer. 

Y Y Y 

B4.7 Pittwater Spotted Gum 
Forest - Endangered 
Ecological Community 

  Y Y Y 

B4.16 Seagrass 
Conservation 

 Comment in B4.19 Y Y Y 

B4.19 Estuarine Habitat   Y Y Y 

B4.20 Protection of 
Estuarine Water Quality 

  Y Y Y 

B5.11 Stormwater Discharge 
into Waterways and Coastal 
Areas 

     

B5.13 Development on 
Waterfront Land 

 Approval from RMS and 
Department of Lands 
provided.   

Y Y Y 

B5.14 Stormwater Drainage   - - - 



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.2 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 28 - 

Control Standard Proposal T O N 

Easements (Public 
Stormwater Drainage 
System) 

B8.1 Construction and 
Demolition - Excavation and 
Landfill 

  Y Y Y 

B8.2 Construction and 
Demolition - Erosion and 
Sediment Management 

  Y Y Y 

B8.3 Construction and 
Demolition - Waste 
Minimisation 

  Y Y Y 

B8.4 Construction and 
Demolition - Site Fencing 
and Security 

  Y Y Y 

C1.1 Landscaping   Y Y Y 

C1.2 Safety and Security   Y Y Y 

C1.3 View Sharing   Y Y Y 

C1.4 Solar Access   Y Y Y 

C1.5 Visual Privacy   Y Y Y 

C1.6 Acoustic Privacy   Y Y Y 

C1.7 Private Open Space   Y Y Y 

C1.13 Pollution Control   Y Y Y 

C1.14 Separately Accessible 
Structures 

  Y Y Y 

D8.1 Character as viewed 
from a public place 

  Y Y Y 

D8.2 Scenic protection - 
General 

  Y Y Y 

D8.3 Building colours and 
materials 

  Y Y Y 

D8.5 Front building line   Y Y Y 

D8.6 Side and rear building 
line 

  Y Y Y 

D8.9 Landscaped Area   Y Y Y 

D8.11 Construction, 
Retaining walls, terracing 
and undercroft areas 

  Y Y Y 

D8.15 Site disturbance   Y Y Y 

D15.11 Waterfront lighting   Y Y Y 

D15.12 Development 
seaward of mean high water 
mark 

 Public access will be retained 
via the 'access deck' around 
the boatshed. 

Y Y Y 
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Control Standard Proposal T O N 

D15.13 Lateral limits to 
development seaward of 
mean high water mark 

 Proposal remains non-
compliant. See discussion 
below. 

N Y Y 

D15.14 Minimum frontage for 
waterfront development 

 Water frontage is 15.3m. Y Y Y 

D15.15 Waterfront 
development 

  Y Y Y 

D15.18 Seawalls   Y Y Y 

D15.19 Dredging   Y Y Y 

State Environmental Planning Policies and other 

SEPP No 71 - Coastal 
Protection 

 See discussion below. Y Y Y 

EPA Act 1979 No 203 
section 147 Disclosure of 
political donations and gifts 

  Y Y Y 

 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES  

 Clause 4.3 Height of buildings of PLEP 2014; and Clause 4.6 Exceptions to 
Development Standards 

 
The proposed boatshed is located over the Pittwater Waterway. In the W1 Natural 
Waterway zone and in accordance with the Height of Buildings Map in PLEP 2014, 
the maximum permitted building height is 4m when measured from the 
astronomical high tide (1.17m AHD). The proposed boatshed is to be 4.93m when 
measured from 1.17m AHD, resulting in a non-compliance of 0.93m or 23.25%. 
 
The Applicant was requested to submit a Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development 
Standards statement requesting a variation to the maximum building height. 
 
The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain 
development standards to particular development, 

b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility 
in particular circumstances. 

 
The Applicant’s written request has sought variation to Clause 4.3 on the basis of 
two points: 

a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 

b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard. 

 
The Applicant has sought flexibility in applying clause 4.3 to the subject 
development, being a boatshed by arguing compliance with the relevant P21 DCP 
clauses. It is argued by the Applicant that the offending boatshed will meet all 
applicable P21 DCP clauses, including D15.15 Waterfront Development. 
 
It is considered that the Applicant has sufficiently demonstrated and addressed the 
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matters required under subclause (3) above. Compliance is considered to be both 
unnecessary and unreasonable in this case. Requesting compliance with clause 
4.3 would require substantial lowering of the boatshed that would likely require a 
flat roof design that would not be in keeping with the character of the Waterways 
Locality and contravene the boatshed design guidelines under clause D15.15 of 
P21 DCP. It is acknowledged that to provide a boatshed entirely on freehold land, 
in this case, would be impracticable and result in substantial excavation, including 
tree loss. It is therefore considered that there are sufficient environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening clause 4.3.  
 
Clause 4.6 stipulates the following: 
 
Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless: 

a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 
i. the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the 

matters required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

ii. the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is 
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the 
objectives for development within the zone in which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
The matters required to be demonstrated by subclause (3) have been sufficiently 
addressed by the Applicant. 
 
The proposed boatshed is found to be consistent with the objectives of clause 4.3. 
Despite its height and scale, the boatshed will remain consistent with the desired 
character of the locality. The boatshed will continue to allow for public access 
adjoining the foreshore, or pedestrian access along the foreshore. The boatshed 
will also allow for the retention of existing vegetation that will minimise the 
additional bulk and scale. The boatshed will remain compatible with nearby 
boatsheds in both bulk and scale with similar height and gable designs.  
 
As the boatshed is located entirely below MHWM, the boatshed will not result in 
any unreasonable level of impact on neighbouring properties, including any 
unreasonable impact to view sharing. The boatshed has responded sensitively to 
the natural topography by locating the structure below MHWM and not on freehold 
land which would result in substantial excavation. By not excavating into the slope, 
any adverse impact to the natural environment will be minimal. The boatshed is not 
located within the vicinity of a heritage conservation area or a heritage item.  
 
The proposal is considered to satisfactorily achieve the objectives of the W1 
Natural Waterways zone. The structures will not have a detrimental impact upon 
the ecological and scenic values of the natural waterway, nor will it adversely 
impact upon the natural environment or the navigation of the waterway.  
 
This assessment concludes that the submitted clause 4.6 statement is well-
founded and should be supported.  
 
SEPP No 71 - Coastal Protection  

 Correspondence from Department of Planning and Environment (DoPE) has been 
received prior to this recommendation. The correspondence concludes that the 
DoPE do not need to be involved in the consideration of the matter and that 
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Council can now proceed to determine the proposal having regard to the matters 
listed in Clause 8 of the SEPP. It is considered that the proposal is able to 
satisfactorily meet the matters for consideration under Clause 8 of SEPP 71, 
including the aims of the policy listed under Clause 2. 

 Clause B3.9 Estuarine Hazard of P21 DCP – Business, Light Industrial and 
Other Development 

Council’s Development Engineer has provided the following comments: 

Subject to the specific requirements of the Department of Primary Industries and 
the Crown Lands Division, the following comments regarding the abovementioned 
development application are offered. 
  
The property at 15 Sturdee Lane, Elvina Bay, has been identified as affected by 
estuarine wave action and tidal inundation on Council’s Estuarine Hazard Mapping. 
As such, the Estuarine Risk Management Policy for Development in Pittwater 
(Appendix 7, Pittwater 21 DCP) and the relevant B3.7 Estuarine Hazard Controls 
will apply to any proposed development of the site. 
 
Based upon the Detail and Level Survey prepared by SDG Land Development 
Solutions (dated 24/02/2016) submitted in support of application N0054/17, the 
foreshore edge treatment type appears to be a vertical seawall with a crest height 
at or about RL 1.3m AHD. As such, in accordance with Council’s Estuarine Hazard 
Mapping for Pittwater (2015), an estuarine planning level (EPL) of RL 2.67m 
AHD applies at the subject site.  As there is no landward setback from the 
proposed foreshore edge treatment, no reduction factor (RF) to the EPL will apply. 

  
 As a significant portion of the proposed boatshed development is seaward of 

MHWM and the foreshore edge treatment, Council will rely upon the advice 
contained in the Cardno (NSW/ACT) Pty Ltd Coastal Engineering Report 
59917126/L001, dated 5 May 2017, as the basis for ensuring that the coastal risk 
management aspects of the proposal have been adequately addressed to achieve 
an acceptable risk level for the life of the structure, taken to be 100 years unless 
otherwise specified and justified. As the boatshed is also proposed to be 
constructed below the EPL seaward of the foreshore edge treatment and will be 
subject to wave impact forces. 

Clause D15.13 of P21 DCP - Lateral limits to development seaward of mean 
high water mark  

The proposed access deck on the eastern side of the boatshed will be setback 
1.4m from the lateral limit line and therefore does not comply with the 2m setback 
required under D15.13. As the non-compliance occurs for the access deck only 
and not alongside the skid ramp or jetty, combined with the jetty at 13 Sturdee 
Lane being 6m from the lateral limit line, it is considered that sufficient access to 
the waterway will be maintained for the neighbour. The non-compliant structure will 
not create an unreasonable encroachment of waterfront development in front of 
adjoining properties. A variation to the control is supported. 

 Clause D15.15 of P21 DCP - Waterfront development  

 The proposed pontoon is 3.6m x 2.4m and complies with the 6m x 2.4m allowable 
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CONSIDERATION OF S.82A 

The applicant has made an application for review within the timeframe permitted 
under s.97 of the Act. Council has considered the request for a review in accordance 
with the requirements of s.82A of the Act, as follows; 

a. it has notified the request for review in accordance with: 
(i)  the regulations, if the regulations so require, or 
(ii) a development control plan, if the council has made a development 

control plan that requires the notification or advertising of requests for the 
review of its determinations,  

 
The s.82A review application was notified in the same manner as the original 
application in accordance with the regulations and Council’s Notification 
Policy. 
 

b. it has considered any submissions made concerning the request for review 
within any period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the 
development control plan, as the case may be, and 
 
The amended proposal was notified to adjoining property owners in 
accordance with Council’s notification policy. Zero (0) submissions were 
received in regards to the amended proposal. 

c. in the event that the applicant has made amendments to the development 
described in the original application, the consent authority is satisfied that the 
development, as amended, is substantially the same development as the 
development described in the original application. 
 
It appears that the applicant has made minor amendments to the proposal 
documentation, including the estuarine assessment report, in an attempt to 
address the reasons for refusal issued by Council. Whilst the proposal has 
been altered in a way to achieve a greater level of consistency with Pittwater 
21 DCP, the changes were not so different as to result in a development that 
would not be seen to be substantially the same as the development described 
in the original application.   

dimensions under D15.15. 

 The proposed boatshed is 4m x 6m x 4.5m high and complies with the control. 

 The proposed jetty complies with the height limit of 2.67m AHD. 

 The proposed piles comply with the maximum height (2.67m AHD) stipulated under 
D15.15. 

 The control specifies that slipways are generally not favoured. However skid ramps 
do exist on neighbouring properties in the surrounding area. As the skid ramp will 
be constructed in hardwood and public access will be maintained, it is considered 
that the development is consistent and sympathetic with the surrounding area and 
will remain similar to existing developments in the area. The slipway is found to be 
sympathetic to marine vegetation. The proposed structures are able to satisfy all 
outcomes of the control. A variation to the control is supported. 
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The proposed development is considered to meet the provisions of s.82A of the Act.  
 
CONCLUSION  
 
The Development Application has been assessed in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Pittwater 
Local Environmental Plan, Pittwater 21 Development Control Plan and other relevant 
policies as listed at item 3.0.  

The applicant has provided sufficient information in order to determine the proposed 
development and subject to conditions of consent, the construction of a new boat 
shed, jetty, pontoon and skid ramp and access deck is considered to be permissible 
pursuant to PLEP and consistent with the outcomes and controls of P21 DCP. The 
proposed development is not considered to result in any unreasonable impacts upon 
the surrounding environment and is consistent with existing land uses within the 
immediate vicinity.   

The proposal has been found to be consistent with the technical requirements and 
objectives of P21 DCP, including B3.9 Estuarine Hazard, as the submitted updated 
Flood Risk Assessment adequately quantifies all the risks associated with this type of 
development and has been prepared by a Chartered Coastal Engineer. As a result of 
these considerations the proposal is recommended for approval. 

Through the process of the subject review, the applicant has demonstrated that the 
updated estuarine assessment report is sufficient. Accordingly, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT OFFICER/PLANNER  

That Council as the consent authority pursuant to Section 82A of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 review the determination of Development 
Application N0054/17 for the jetty, pontoon, boatshed, skid ramp and access deck at 
units 15 Sturdee Lane, Elvina Bay and grant development consent, subject to the 
conditions in the draft determination attached. 

 
Report prepared by 
 
 
Hugh Halliwell 
PLANNER 
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CONSENT NO: N0054/17/R ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING & ASSESSMENT 
ACT, 1979 (AS AMENDED) NOTICE TO APPLICANT OF DETERMINATION OF A 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 

 
Applicant's Name and Address: 
MARK NICHOLLS 
C/- STEPHEN CROSBY AND ASSOC. PTY LTD.  
PO BOX 204 
CHURCH POINT  NSW  2105 
 
 
Being the applicant in respect of Development Application No N0054/17/R 
 
Pursuant to section 80(1) of the Act, notice is hereby given of the determination by 
Northern Beaches Council, as the consent authority, of Development Application 
No N0054/17/R for:  
 
Section 82A Review of Determination of refused replacement of jetty, ramp and 
pontoon with two stabilizing piles, boatshed, decking and skid ramp. 
 
At: 15 STURDEE LANE, ELVINA BAY NSW 2105 (Lot 8 DP 8013)  
 
Decision: 
 
The Development Application has been determined by the granting of consent based 
on information provided by the applicant in support of the application, including the 
Statement of Environmental Effects, and in accordance with  
 

 Architectural drawings: 

o DA01, prepared by Stephen Crosby & Associates Pty. Ltd, dated April 

2016; 

o DA02, prepared by Stephen Crosby & Associates Pty. Ltd, dated April 

2016; 

o DA03, prepared by Stephen Crosby & Associates Pty. Ltd, dated 

August 2016; 

 Coastal Engineering Report, ref. 59917126/L001, prepared by Cardno, dated 
5 May 2016; 

 Arboricultural Assessment, 15 Sturdee Lane, Elvina Bay, prepared by Julia 
Stanton, dated December/January 2016/17; 

 Bushfire Risk Assessment, Ref No. 2026 – DA01, prepared by Planning for 
Bushfire Protection, dated April 2016. 

 
 
as amended in red (shown clouded) or as modified by any conditions of this consent.  
 
The reason for the imposition of the attached conditions is to ensure that the 
development consented to is carried out in such a manner as to achieve the 
objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (as amended), 
pursuant to section 5(a) of the Act, having regard to the relevant matters for 
consideration contained in section 79C of the Act and the Environmental Planning 
Instruments applying to the land, as well as section 80A of the Act which authorises 
the imposing of the consent conditions.  
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Endorsement of date of consent _______________ 
 
 

Conditions of Approval 
 
This consent is not an approval to commence building work. The works associated 
with this consent can only commence following the issue of the Construction 
Certificate. 
 
Note: Persons having the benefit of development consent may appoint either a 
council or an accredited certifier as the principal certifying authority for the 
development or for the purpose of issuing certificates under Part 4A of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act. When considering engaging an 
accredited certifier a person should contact the relevant accreditation body to ensure 
that the person is appropriately certified and authorised to act in respect of the 
development.  
 
A. Prescribed Conditions: 
 

1. All works are to be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the 
Building Code of Australia. 

2. A sign must be erected in a prominent position onsite only showing: 
 

a) the name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifying 
Authority for the work, and  

b) the name of the principal contractor or the person responsible for the 
works and a telephone number on which that person may be contacted 
outside working hours, and  

c) that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited. 
The sign must to be maintained while the building work, subdivision work or 
demolition work is being carried out, but must be removed when the work has 
been completed. 

3. Residential building work within the meaning of the Home Building Act 1989 
must not be carried out unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the 
development to which the work relates (not being the Council) has given the 
Council written notice of the following information: 
 

a) in the case of work for which a principal contractor is required to be 
appointed: 

i. The name and licence number of the principal contractor, and 

ii. The name of the insurer by which the work is insured under 
Part 6 of that Act. 

b) in the case of work to be done by an owner-builder: 

i. The name of the owner-builder, and 

ii. If the owner-builder is required to hold an owner-builder permit 
under that Act, the number of the owner-builder permit. 

c) If arrangements for doing the residential building work are changed 
while the work is in progress so that the information notified under a or 
b above becomes out of date, further work must not be carried out 
unless the Principal Certifying Authority for the development to which 
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the work relates (not being the Council) has given the Council written 
notice of the updated information 

 
B. Matters to be incorporated into the development and maintained over the life 
of the development:  
 

1. The proposed boatshed is to be designed to withstand the likely forces of wave 
action estimated by the Coastal Engineering Report 59917126/L001, dated 5 
May 2017, prepared by Cardno (NSW/ACT) Pty Ltd. 

2. The development is to comply with all the requirements and recommendations 
of the Coastal Engineering Report 59917126/L001, dated 5 May 2017, 
prepared by Cardno (NSW/ACT) Pty Ltd. 
 

3. The applicable Estuarine Planning Level (EPL) adopted by Council is RL 
2.67m AHD. 
 

4. All structural elements below the Estuarine Planning level shall be of flood 
compatible materials. 
 

5. All structures must be designed and constructed to achieve a low risk of 
damage and instability due to estuarine hazard. 
 

6. All electrical equipment, wiring, fuel lines or any service pipes and connections 
must be waterproofed to the Estuarine Planning level.  
 

7. The storage of toxic on potentially polluting goods, materials or other products 
which may be hazardous or pollute floodwater is not permitted below the Flood 
Planning level  
 

8. All boatshed windows and glazed panels in doors that are located seaward of 
the foreshore edge treatment shall utilise laminated safety glass and have a sill 
height at or above the EPL.    
 

9. At no time shall the boatshed be utilised or converted to provide for residential 
habitation. The boatshed must not be used for any other purpose than the 
storage of small boats, light watercraft and boating and marine equipment. The 
incorporation of any internal kitchen facilities, habitable rooms, shower or toilet 
facilities is not permitted. 
 

10. Interior power supply fittings must be located at least 1.0m above the finished 
floor level of the boatshed. Exterior electrical fittings should be located at least 
1.5m above the floor level to avoid contact with splashing waves. 
 

11. As part of an integrated on-site stormwater management system, stormwater 
overflow from the rainwater tank is to be discharged into the adjacent coastal 
area with erosion minimisation facilities installed. 

12. Prior to the completion of works, all declared noxious weeds are to be 
removed/controlled in accordance with the Noxious Weeds Act 1993. 
Environmental weeds are to be removed and controlled. Refer to Council 
website http://www.pittwater.nsw.gov.au/environment/noxious_weeds for 
noxious/environmental weed lists. 
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13. No environmental weeds are to be planted on the site. Refer to Council 
website www.pittwater.nsw.gov.au/environment/noxious_weeds for 
environmental weed lists. 

14. Domestic pet animals are to be kept from entering wildlife habitat areas at all 
times. Dogs and cats are to be kept in an enclosed area or on a leash such 
that they cannot enter areas of bushland or foreshore, unrestrained, on the site 
or on surrounding properties or reserves. Ferrets and rabbits are to be kept in 
a locked hutch/run at all times. 

15. Any vegetation planted onsite outside approved landscape zones is to be 
consistent with: 

a) Species listed in the Ecological Sustainability Plan or Bushland 

Management Plan (if applicable) 

b) Species listed from the Endangered Ecological Community 

c) Locally native species growing onsite and/or selected from the list 

pertaining to the vegetation community growing in the locality as per the 
vegetation mapping and Native Plants for Your Garden available on the 
Council website 
http://www.pittwater.nsw.gov.au/environment/species_lists   

16. No building materials or other materials are to be placed on Bushland 
vegetation.  Sediment is not to leave the site or enter areas of Bushland 
vegetation, and the appropriate sediment fencing is to be installed. 

17. There shall be no damage to intertidal habitats including rocky shores, 
seagrass beds, salt marshes or mangroves. 

18. The landowner must comply with all aspects of the approved Aquatic Ecology 
Survey report (Marine Pollution Research, 4/8/16) over the life of the 
development. 

19. No building materials or other materials are to be placed on foreshore / 
Seagrass or other native vegetation.  Sediment is not to leave the site or enter 
areas of Seagrass or its habitat. 

20. There is to be no net loss of sea grass. 

21. If any Aboriginal Engravings or Relics are unearthed all work is to cease 
immediately and the Aboriginal Heritage Office (AHO) and Office of 
Environment and Heritage (OEH) are to be notified. 

C. Matters to be satisfied prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate:  
 
Note: All outstanding matters referred to in this section are to be submitted to the 
accredited certifier together. Incomplete Construction Certificate applications / details 
cannot be accepted.  
 

1. Submission of construction plans and specifications and documentation which 
are consistent with the approved Development Consent plans, the 

http://www.pittwater.nsw.gov.au/environment/noxious_weeds
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requirements of Building Code of Australia and satisfy all conditions shown in 
Part B above are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority. 

2. The person having the benefit of this consent is required to notify the Principal 
Certifying Authority to ensure that the following critical stage inspections are 
undertaken, as required under clause 162A(4) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Regulation 2000: 
 

a) after excavation for, and prior to the placement of, any footings, and 
b) prior to pouring any in-situ reinforced concrete building element, and 
c) prior to covering of the framework for any floor, wall, roof or other 

building element, and 
d) prior to covering waterproofing in any wet areas, and 
e) prior to covering any stormwater drainage connections, an 
f) after building work has been completed and prior to any occupation 

certificate being issues in relation to the building. 
 
To allow a Principal Certifying Authority to carry out critical stage inspections, 
at least 48 hours notice must be given before building work is commenced and 
prior to further work being undertaken. 

3. Construction works approved by this consent must not commence until: 
 

a) Construction Certificate has been issued by a Principal Certifying 
Authority 

b) a Principal Certifying Authority has been appointed and Council has 
been notified in writing of the appointment, and 

c) at least 2 days notice, in writing has been given to Council of the 
intention to commence work. 
 

4. In accordance with section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long 
Service Payments Act 1986, the applicant must pay a long service levy at the 
prescribed rate of 0.0035 of the total cost of the work to either the Long Service 
Payment Corporation or Council for any work costing $25,000 or more. 

5. Structural Engineering details relating to the  development  are to be submitted 
to the Accredited Certifier or Council prior to release of the Construction 
Certificate.  Each plan/sheet is to be signed by a qualified practising Structural 
Engineer with corporate membership of the Institute of Engineers Australia 
(M.I.E), or who is eligible to become a corporate member and has appropriate 
experience and competence in the related field. 

6. Structural Engineering details and specifications for the boatshed and 
associated works, which address the likely forces from wave action as outlined 
in the Coastal Engineering Report, shall be prepared by, and each plan/sheet 
signed by, a registered professional civil or structural engineer with chartered 
professional status (CP Eng) and submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority 
prior to issue of the Construction Certificate. 

7. A certificate is also to be provided to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to 
the issue of the Construction Certificate, that has been prepared and signed by 
a civil or structural engineer who is a registered professional engineer with 
chartered professional status (CP Eng), certifying that the boatshed will 
withstand the likely forces from wave action as outlined in the Coastal 
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Engineering Report 59917126/L001, dated 5 May 2017, prepared by Cardno 
(NSW/ACT) Pty Ltd.  

8. Prior to issue of the Construction Certificate, Form 2 of the Geotechnical Risk 
Management Policy for Pittwater (Appendix 5 of P21 DCP) is to be completed 
and submitted to the Accredited Certifier. 

9. Drainage plans including specification and details showing the site stormwater 
management are to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority. The 
drainage plans must be designed and implemented in accordance with the 
requirements of section 3.1.2 Drainage of the Building Code of Australia 
Housing Provision and AS/NZS 3500.3.2 - Stormwater Drainage 

10. Civil engineering details of the proposed excavation/landfill are to be submitted 
to the Accredited Certifier or Council with the Construction Certificate 
application.  Each plan/sheet is to be signed by a qualified practising Civil 
Engineer who has corporate membership of the Institution of Engineers 
Australia (M.I.E) or who is eligible to become a corporate member and has 
appropriate experience and competence in the related field. 

 
D. Matters to be satisfied prior to the commencement of works and maintained 
during the works:  
 
Note: It is an offence to commence works prior to issue of a Construction Certificate.  
 

1. The hours of construction are restricted to between the hours of 7.00am and 
5.00pm Monday - Friday and 7.00am to 1.00pm on Saturdays.  No works are 
to be carried out on Sundays or Public Holidays. Internal building work may be 
carried out at any time outside these hours, subject to noise emissions from 
the building or works not being audible at any adjoining boundary. 
 
Note: This condition does not apply in relation to Crown building work that is 
certified, in accordance with Section 116G of the Act, to comply with the 
technical provisions of the States building laws. 

2. A stamped copy of the approved plans is to be kept on the site at all times, 
during construction. 

3. Where excavations extend below the level of the base of the footings of a 
building on an adjoining allotment of land, the person causing the excavation 
must give the owner of the adjoining property at lease seven (7) days written 
notice of their intention to excavate below the level of the base of the footing 
and furnish the adjoining property owner with particulars of the proposed work. 

4. The following measures shall be implemented in the sequence given below, to 
minimise soil erosion: 

a) Approved runoff and erosion controls shall be installed before site 
vegetation is cleared (other than that associated with the construction of 
the controls). These shall be as shown on an ESCP approved by 
council. 
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b) Topsoil shall be stripped only from approved areas and stockpiled for 
re-use during site rehabilitation and landscaping. 

c) Stockpiles of topsoil, sand, aggregate, spoil or other material shall be 
stored clear of any drainage line or easement, waters, footpath, kerb or 
road surface and shall have measures in place to prevent the 
movement of such materials onto the areas mentioned. All stockpiled 
materials are to be retained within the property boundaries. 

d) Uncontaminated runoff shall be intercepted up-site and diverted around 
all disturbed areas and other areas likely to be disturbed. 

e) Diversion works shall be adequately stabilised. 

f) Runoff detention and sediment interception measures shall be applied 
to the land. These measures will reduce flow velocities and prevent 
topsoil, sand, aggregate, or other sediment escaping from the site or 
entering any downstream drainage easements or waters. 

g) The capacity and effectiveness of runoff and erosion control measures 
shall be maintained at all times to conform to the specifications and 
standards quoted and to any conditions of approval of those measures. 

h) Measures shall be applied, to the satisfaction of council, to prevent site 
vehicles tracking sediment and other pollutants onto any sealed roads 
serving the development. 

i) Measures required in permits issued under the Rivers and Foreshores 
Improvement Act shall be implemented. This Act requires that people 
obtain approval for any proposed excavation or fill in or within 40 metres 
of a watercourse. Permits should be sought from the Department of 
Natural Resources. 

11. All excavations and backfilling associated with the erection or demolition of a 
building must be executed safely and in accordance with appropriate 
professional standards. 

12. Temporary sedimentation and erosion controls are to be constructed prior to 
commencement of any work to eliminate the discharge of sediment from the 
site. 

13. Sedimentation and erosion controls are to be effectively maintained at all times 
during the course of construction and shall not be removed until the site has 
been stabilised or landscaped to the Principal Certifying Authority's 
satisfaction. 

14. The construction of the development and preparation of the site, including 
operation of vehicles, must be conducted so as to avoid unreasonable noise or 
vibration and not cause interference to adjoining or nearby occupations 

15. Personnel with appropriate training, or demonstrated knowledge and 
experience in erosion and sediment control shall be responsible for supervising 
the installation and maintenance of approved erosion and sediment control 
measures – during and after construction and until the site has been restored 
to the satisfaction of council. 
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16. Waste materials generated through demolition, excavation and construction 
works are to be minimised by re-use on site, recycling or where re-use or 
recycling is not practical, disposal at an appropriate authorised waste facility. 
 
All waste dockets and receipts regarding demolition, excavation and 
construction waste are to be retained on site to confirm which facility received 
the material for recycling or disposal. 

 
The ongoing operation of Recycling and Waste Management Services is to be 
undertaken in accordance with the Waste Management Plan. 

17. The site must be fenced throughout construction and must comply with 
WorkCover New South Wales requirements and be a minimum of 1.8m in 
height. 

18. Environmental safeguards (silt curtains, booms etc.) are to be used during 
construction to ensure that there is no escape of turbid plumes into the aquatic 
environment. Turbid plumes have the potential to smother aquatic vegetation 
and have a deleterious effect on benthic organisms. 

 
E. Matters to be satisfied prior to the issue of Occupation Certificate:  
 
Note: Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate the principal certifying authority 
is to ensure that Council's assets, including road, kerb and gutter and drainage 
facilities adjacent or near to the site have not been damaged as a result of the works. 
Where such damage has occurred, it is to be repaired to Council's written satisfaction 
prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate or suitable arrangements put in place 
to effect those repairs at a future date to Council's written satisfaction. Should this 
process not be followed, Council will pursue action against the principal accredited 
certifier in relation to the recovery of costs to effect such works.  
 
Note: It is an offence to occupy the building or part thereof to which this consent 
relates prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate.  
 

1. An Occupation Certificate application stating that the development complies 
with the Development Consent, the requirements of the Building Code of 
Australia and that a Construction Certificate has been issued must be obtained 
before the building is occupied or on completion of the construction work 
approved by this Development Consent. 

2. Prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate, Form 3 of the Geotechnical Risk 
Management Policy (Appendix 5 of P21 DCP) is to be completed and 
submitted to the Accredited Certifier. 

3. The stormwater drainage system must be constructed and completed in 
accordance with the approved design and relevant Australian Standards. 
 
A plan showing pipe locations and diameters of the stormwater drainage 
system, together with certification by a Licensed Plumber or qualified practicing 
Civil Engineer that the drainage system has been constructed in accordance 
with the approved design and relevant Australian Standards must be provided. 
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G. Advice: 
 

1. Failure to comply with the relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act, 1979 (as amended) and/or the conditions of this 
Development Consent may result in the serving of penalty notices (on-the-spot 
fines) under the summary offences provisions of the above legislation or legal 
action through the Land and Environment Court, again pursuant to the above 
legislation. 

2. It is the Project Managers responsibility to ensure that all of the Component 
Certificates/certification issued during the course of the project are lodged with 
the Principal Certifying Authority.  Failure to comply with the conditions of 
approval or lodge the Component Certificates/certification will prevent the 
Principal Certifying Authority issuing an Occupation Certificate. 

3. In accordance with Section 95(1) of the EPA Act 1979, this development 
consent lapses 5 years after the date from which this consent operates if the 
development is not commenced. 

4. To ascertain the date upon which a consent operates, refer to Section 83 of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 (as amended). 

5. Should any of the determination not be acceptable, you are entitled to request 
reconsideration under Section 82A of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979. Such request to Council must be made in writing, 
together with appropriate fees as advised at the time of lodgement of such 
request, within 6 months of the determination. 

6. If you are dissatisfied with this decision, Section 97 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, gives you a right of appeal to the Land 
and Environment Court within 6 months of the date of endorsement of this 
Consent. 

7. This approval does not prejudice any action in respect of upgrading  the 
building pursuant to the provisions of the Section 121B of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment (Amendment) Act, 1997. 
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ITEM 3.3 48-52 SYDNEY ROAD, MANLY - ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING BUILDING  

REPORTING OFFICER    

TRIM FILE REF 2017/317806  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination by the discretion of the Executive Manager 
Development Assessment 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

That Development Application No. DA086/2017 for alterations and additions to the existing 
building be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

 

 



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 47 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 48 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 49 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 50 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 51 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 52 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 53 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 54 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 55 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 56 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 57 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 58 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 59 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 60 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 61 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 62 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 63 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 64 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 65 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 66 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 67 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 68 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 69 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 70 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 71 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 1 
Assessment Report 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 72 - 

 



 

  ATTACHMENT 2 
Site and Elevation Plans 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 73 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 2 
Site and Elevation Plans 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 74 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 2 
Site and Elevation Plans 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 75 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 2 
Site and Elevation Plans 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 76 - 

 
  



 

  ATTACHMENT 2 
Site and Elevation Plans 

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

- 77 - 

 



 

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING 

ITEM NO. 3.4 - 08 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

- 78 - 

 

ITEM 3.4 79A LAUDERDALE AVENUE, MANLY - ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING BUILDING AND USE AS A DUAL 
OCCUPANCY (ATTACHED) AND STRATA SUBDIVISION  

REPORTING OFFICER    

TRIM FILE REF 2017/317902  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 

2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination by the discretion of the Executive Manager 
Development Assessment 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER 

That Development Application No. 326/2016 for Alterations and additions to the existing building 
and use as a dual occupancy (attached) and strata subdivision at 79A Lauderdale Avenue be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
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